## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

#### Снар. 412.

#### Chapter 412.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

the freasury for the same.		
War purposes, under act of February twenty-nine,		
eighteen hundred sixty-four, fifty thonsand dollars,	50,000	00
Deaf, dumb and blind, eighty-five hundred dollars,	8,500	00
Advertising laws, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Schools in Madawaska territory, four hundred two		
dollars,	402	00
Temporary loan under resolve of February three, eigh-		
teen hundred sixty-four, five hundred thousand dol-		٠.
lars,	500,000	00
Charles A. Clark, seven hundred and fifty dollars,	750	00
Henry Burns, twenty dollars,	20	00
Nicola Andrew Dana, eighty-five dollars,	85	00
Peol Sockis, seventy-five dollars,	75	00
Rocky Rips Bridge, fifty dollars,	50	00
Eliza C. Prouty, one hundred twenty-seven dollars,	127	00
Cynthia R. Carpenter, one hundred twenty-six dollars,	126	00
Board of state prisoners in county jails, five hundred		
dollars,	500	00
Steel lined safe for treasury office, four hundred dol-		
lars,	400	00
Electoral College, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00
Isabella Fogg, two hundred dollars,	200	00
Reports of judicial decisions, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
E. C. Brett, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00
State prison, twelve thousand two hundred dollars,	12,200	00
Samuel H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien, seven thousand		
five hundred five dollars eighty-nine cents,	7,505	89
Mattawamkeag bridge, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Bridge over Molunkus stream, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Repairs of state roads in Aroostook county, three hun-		
dred seventy-five dollars,	375	00
John Decker, one hundred thirty-two dollars,	132	00
Charles O. McKenny, six hundred dollars,	600	00

				410
Penobscot Indians, fourteen hundred fifty dollars,	1,450	00	Снар.	412.
Passamaquoddy Indians, twenty-four hundred seventy-				
five dollars,	2,475	00		
Bridge at Haynesville, five hundred dollars,	500	00		
Minor children of Mary Hale, twenty-five dollars,	25	00		
Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Penobscot Indians, thirty-one hundred ninety-six dol-				
lars,	3,196	00		
Reform school, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	0.0		
Insane state paupers, seventeen thousand dollars,	17,000	00		
Town of Blanchard, eighty-five dollars,		00		
Stationery, five thousand dollars,	5,000			
Binding and stitching, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00		
Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	00		
Interest on Madawaska territory fund, three hundred	ŀ			
dollars,	300	00		
Committee to visit state prison, seventy-two dollars,	72	00		
Clerks in secretary of state's office, forty-eight hun-	-			
dred dollars,	4,800	00		
Clerks in adjutant general's office, seventy-two hun-	-			
dred dollars,	7,200	00		
Clerks in treasurer's office, thirty-eight hundred dol-	-			
lars,	3,800	00		
Postage, twenty-three hundred dollars,	2,300	00		
Soldiers allotments, five hundred thousand dollars,	500,000			
Presque Isle Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00		
Limerick Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00		
Insane Hospital, one hundred dollars,	100	00		
J. H. Drummond, fifty dollars,	50	00		
Library, three hundred and fifty dollars,	350	00		
Lincoln county election case, ninety-two dollars,	92	00		
Committee to visit reform school, seventy-two dollars	, 72	00		
For expenses incurred in issuing state bonds, eigh	t <sub>.</sub>			
hundred dollars,	800	00		
Aid to families of volunteers for eighteen hundred	Ī			
sixty-three, five hundred fifty-two thousand dollars,	552,000	00		
Interest on public debt, one hundred thousand nine	Э			
hundred sixty dollars,	100,960	00		
Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,	500	00		
Gettysburg cemetery, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	:	
Revised statutes, seventy-five dollars,	75	00		
Pay roll of council, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00		
Fuel and lights, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Night watch for public buildings,	500	00	*4	
Bounties to volunteers, two millions dollars,	2,000,000	00		
9.4				

Снар. 412.	Refunding bounties advanced by towns, one hundred	•	
	thousand dollars,	100,000	00
	Printing for eighteen hundred sixty-three and eighteen		
	hundred sixty-four, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, three thou-		
	sand dollars,	3,000	00
•	Salaries, (additional,) thirty-nine hundred dollars,	3,900	00
	Berwick Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	State road in Indian township, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	State treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Pay roll of senate, seven thousand four hundred twen-		
	ty-nine dollars,	7,429	00
	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-seven		
	thousand seven hundred thirty-eight dollars, sixty		
	cents,	27,738	<b>60</b>
	Widow of Col. Hiram Chapman, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Eliakim Wescott, thirty dollars,	30	00
	Stevens & Sayward, five hundred sixty-six dollars,	566 (	000

Amounting in the whole to three millions nine hunddred ninety-one thousand thirteen dollars, forty-nine cents, 3,991,013 49 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 25, 1864.